

In the court of Additional District Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah  
M.A.T Execution Case No. 02/2024  
Present : Anirban Chowdhury  
(JO Code : WB 00814)

Order No. 09, Dated: 06/12/2025

Today is fixed for receiving the report from the office of the Accountant General, West Bengal and for passing further orders.

The decree-holder is present and files *hajira*. The decree-holder has also submitted a copy of certain documents under cover of a list, which is taken on record. On perusal of the said documents, it appears that the concerned public authority has furnished a reply under the Right to Information Act to the decree-holder, wherein it has been disclosed that the judgment-debtor is presently serving under the Indian Audit and Accounts Department as a Multi-Tasking Staff. As per the information revealed in accordance with the salary slip for the month of August, 2025, the gross monthly emoluments of the judgment-debtor have been reflected as ₹55,160/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty Only), inclusive of basic pay, Dearness Allowance, HRA, and T.P.T. allowance.

A memo of appearance has been filed by Sri Sourav Mandal, learned Panel Advocate representing the Accountant General, Bengal. Along with the memo, a copy of his authorization issued by senior officials of the office of the Accountant General has been annexed. Additionally, a report has been filed in the form of an affidavit sworn by Sri Supriyo Banerjee, Senior Accounts Officer, Office of the Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal.

Upon examination of the affidavit and report, it appears that in compliance with earlier orders dated 12/09/2023 and 29/08/2024, an amount of ₹67,200/- (Rupees Sixty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only) has been deducted from the salary of the judgment-debtor and placed under attachment, for the period September 2025 to November 2025. It is further stated in the affidavit that time is required up to February 2026 to complete deduction of the balance amount and retain the same in attachment.

However, the Court notes that:

1. No authorization document of Sri. Supriyo Banerjee, Senior Accounts Officer, has been produced along with the affidavit filed today.
2. No authenticated detailed salary deduction statement or certified account of the amounts deducted between September 2025 and November 2025 has been submitted before this Court.

In view of the above deficiencies, the learned Advocate representing the Accountant General, Bengal, is directed to produce:

- The formal authorization of Sri. Supriyo Banerjee, Senior Accounts Officer;

- Authenticated and duly certified account records indicating the exact deductions made from the salary of the judgment-debtor for the period September 2025 to November 2025 pursuant to attachment orders;

- All relevant supporting documents as referred to in the affidavit filed today.

Such compliance shall be made positively on the next date.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to: The Senior Accounts Officer, Administration-I Section, Office of the Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, No. 2 Government Place (West), Treasury Buildings, Kolkata – 700001 for information and necessary compliance.

To 20/12/2025 for submission of report/documents and further orders if any.

D/C by me:  
Sd/-

Additional District Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-  
Additional District Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> court, Uluberia, Howrah.